

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(D) 55/2025 in
[LPA 135/2025]

ABDUL AZIZ AHANGAR

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Motasim, Advocate

Vs.

CHANDRAKER BHARTI AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, AC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

15.04.2026

01. This is a petition for initiating contempt proceedings against the respondents for willful disobedience and non-compliance of the judgment dated 21.07.2025, passed by this Court in LPA No. 135/2025 titled "Abdul Aziz Ahangar Vs. UT Of J&K & Ors.", whereby this Court has, while allowing the writ petition, directed the respondents to pay interest @ 6% per annum on the amount of Rs. 1,47,018/- from the date of filing of the earlier writ petition i.e OWP No. 407/2011, till 10th December 2021.

02. On being put to notice, the respondents have caused their appearance through Ms. Maha Majeed, learned Assisting Counsel and have filed their statement of facts in which it is claimed that the respondents are contemplating to file a Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, and, therefore, they are not

implementing the judgment.

03. The judgment, in the instant case was passed on 21.07.2025, and we are in April 2026. The respondents have taken no steps to challenge the judgment before the Hon'ble Supreme Court during all these 10 months. Oerwise also the amount payable to the petitioner under the judgment alleged to have been violated by the respondents is approximately Rs. 90,000/- . We are at loss to understand as to how the Government would be benefited by taking this small matter to the Supreme Court, except for satisfying their ego and denying the legitimate rights of the petitioner. We are, therefore, constrained to reject the statement of facts filed by the respondents and call upon the respondents to comply with the judgment (supra) by or before the next date of hearing, failing which respondent No. 1- Principal Secretary to Home Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu, shall appear in person.

04. List again on 12th May 2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

15.04.2026

"S.Nuzhat"